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Bag sealer
Art. no.	 44-6844	 Model	 HQ-10

Please read the entire instruction manual before using 
the product and then keep it for future reference. We 
accept no liability for any errors in the text or images 
and we reserve the right to make any necessary 
changes to technical data. If you have technical 
problems or other questions, please contact our 
customer service team.

Safety
•	 The product is designed for indoor use only.
•	 Never let children play with the product.
•	 Do not let children clean or maintain the product.
•	 Keep your hands and other objects away from 

the hot area when the product is in use.
•	 Do not use the product near water or damp 

surfaces.
•	 Do not use the product near flammable materials.
•	 Only use the product to seal plastic bags as 

described in the instructions.
•	 Check that the USB-C cable is undamaged. Never 

use the product or the cable if they are damaged.
•	 Replace damaged cables immediately to avoid 

the risk of electric shocks or overheating.
•	 Never take the plug out of the wall socket by pulling 

on the power cable. Always hold the plug itself.
•	 Never try to open, remove or replace the built-in 

battery.
•	 Never expose the product or the battery to high 

temperatures, direct sunlight or naked flames.
•	 Charge the battery fully if you are not going to use 

the product for a long time.

Product description
1.	 Button
2.	 LED indicator lights
3.	 Heating element
4.	 Sealing strip

Using the product
1.	 Push and hold in the button to start the product.

You will hear a beep.
2.	 Press the button to move between the different 

heating levels: 
1 LED: for very thin plastic. 
2 LEDs: for plastic with a normal thickness. 
3 LEDs: for extra-thick plastic. 

3.	 Put the plastic bag over the sealing strip. If 
necessary, you can fold the plastic so that the bag 
fits. Make sure that it is as smooth as possible.

4.	 Press the lid down until you hear a beep. The LED 
indicators will flash during the sealing process.

5.	 You will hear two beeps when the sealing process 
is finished and the LEDs will light steadily. 

6.	 Press and hold the button to switch the 
bag sealer off. The bag sealer will switch off 
automatically if it has not been used for 3 
minutes.

Charging the product 
Connect the USB-C cable to the product and to any 
USB-A charger. 
The LED lights will show the battery level charge. If 1 
LED is lit, the battery level is low while 3 LEDs mean 
that the battery is fully charged. 

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that the product 
should not be disposed of with 
general household waste. This applies 
throughout the entire EU. To prevent 
any harm to the environment or health 
hazards caused by incorrect waste 
disposal, the product must be handed 
in for recycling so that the materials 
can be disposed of in a responsible way. To recycle 
the product, take it to your local recycling facility or 
contact the retailer. They will ensure that the product 
is disposed of in a way that does not harm the 
environment.

Specifications
Battery	 3.7 V, 1500 mAh (lithium ion)
USB-C port	 5 V DC, 1 A
Dimensions	 138 × 40 × 45 mm
Weight	 145 g
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Påsförslutare
Art.nr  44-6844  Modell  HQ-10

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning 
och spara den sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar 
oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska 
data. Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta 
vår kundtjänst.

Säkerhet
•	 Produkten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk.
•	 Låt aldrig barn leka med produkten.
•	 Rengöring och skötsel får inte utföras av barn.
•	 Håll händer och föremål borta från värmeområdet 

när produkten är igång.
•	 Använd inte produkten nära vatten eller fuktiga 

ytor.
•	 Använd inte produkten i närheten av 

lättantändliga material.
•	 Använd endast produkten för att försluta 

plastpåsar enligt anvisningarna.
•	 Kontrollera att USB-C-kabeln inte är skadad. 

Använd aldrig produkten eller kabeln om någon 
del är skadad.

•	 Byt ut skadade kablar direkt för att undvika risk 
för elstöt eller överhettning.

•	 Dra aldrig i kabeln för att dra ur kontakten – håll 
alltid i kontaktdonet.

•	 Försök aldrig att öppna, demontera eller ersätta 
det inbyggda batteriet.

•	 Utsätt aldrig produkten eller batteriet för höga 
temperaturer, direkt solljus eller öppen eld.

•	 Ladda batteriet fullt om produkten inte ska 
användas under en längre period.

Produktbeskrivning
1.	 Knapp
2.	 LED-Indikatorer
3.	 Värmelist
4.	 Förseglingslist

Använding
1.	 Håll in knappen för att starta, ett pip hörs.
2.	 Tryck på knappen för att stega mellan 

värmenivåerna: 
1 LED: för väldigt tunn plast. 
2 LED: för normaltunn plast. 
3 LED: för extra tjock plast. 

3.	 Placera plastpåsen över förseglingslisten. Vid 
behov kan plasten vikas för att få plats. Se till att 
den är så slät som möjligt.

4.	 Tryck ned locket över tills ett pip hörs. 
Indikatorerna börjar blinka under föreseglingen.

5.	 Två pip hörs när förseglingen är klar och 
indikatorerna lyser med fast sken. 

6.	 Håll in knappen för att stänga av. Påsförslutaren 
stängs av automatiskt efter 3 minuter utan 
användning.

Laddning 
•	 Anslut USB-C-kabeln till produkten och till en 

valfri USB-A-laddare.
•	 LED-indikatorerna visar batterinivån där 1 LED är 

låg och  3 LED att batteriet är fulladdat. 

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten 
inte får kastas tillsammans med annat 
hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom hela 
EU. För att förebygga eventuell skada 
på miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig 
avfallshantering, ska produkten lämnas 
till återvinning så att materialet kan tas 
omhand på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. När du 
lämnar produkten till återvinning, använd dig av de 
returhanteringssystem som finns där du befinner dig 
eller kontakta inköpsstället. De kan se till att produk-
ten tas om hand på ett för miljön tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
Batteri	 3,7 V, 1500 mAh (litiumjon)
USB-C ingång	 5 V DC, 1 A
Mått	 138 × 40 × 45 mm
Vikt	 145 g
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Poseforsegler
Art. nr.  44-6844  Modell  HQ-10

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen før produktet 
tas i bruk, og ta vare på den for fremtidig bruk. Vi tar 
forbehold om eventuelle feil i tekst og bilder, samt 
endringer av tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer 
eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter.

Sikkerhet
•	 Produktet er kun beregnet for innendørs bruk.
•	 La aldri barn leke med produktet.
•	 Rengjøring og vedlikehold må ikke utføres av barn.
•	 Hold hender og gjenstander borte fra 

varmeområdet når produktet er i bruk.
•	 Ikke bruk produktet nær vann eller på fuktige 

overflater.
•	 Ikke bruk produktet i nærheten av brennbare 

materialer.
•	 Bruk kun produktet til å forsegle plastposer i 

henhold til anvisningene.
•	 Kontroller at USB-C-kabelen ikke er skadet. Ikke 

bruk produktet dersom det, kabelen eller noen 
del på produktet er skadet.

•	 Skift ut skadede kabler umiddelbart for å unngå 
fare for elektrisk støt eller overoppheting.

•	 Trekk ikke i ledningen for å få støpselet ut av 
kontakten – trekk i kontakten.

•	 Forsøk aldri å åpne, demontere eller erstatte det 
innebygde batteriet.

•	 Utsett aldri produktet eller batteriet for høye 
temperaturer, direkte sollys eller åpen ild.

•	 Lad batteriet helt opp dersom produktet ikke skal 
brukes på en stund.

Produktbeskrivelse
1.	 Knapp
2.	 LED-indikatorer
3.	 Varmelist
4.	 Forseglingslist

Bruk
1.	 Hold knappen inne for å starte. Et pip høres.
2.	 Trykk på knappen for å bla mellom varmenivåene: 

1 LED: for veldig tynn plast. 
2 LED: for normalt tynn plast. 
3 LED: for ekstra tykk plast. 

3.	 Plasser plastposen over forseglingslisten. Ved 
behov kan plasten brettes for å få plass. Sørg for 
at den er så jevn som mulig.

4.	 Trykk ned lokket til et pip høres. Indikatorene 
begynner å blinke under forseglingen.

5.	 To pip høres når forseglingen er ferdig, og 
indikatorene lyser med fast skinn. 

6.	 Hold inne knappen for å slå av. Poseforsegleren 
slås automatisk av etter 3 minutter uten bruk.

Lading 
Koble USB-C-kabelen til produktet og til en valgfri 
USB-A-lader. 
LED-indikatorene viser batterinivået, der 1 LED betyr 
lavt og 3 LED at batteriet er fulladet. 

Avfallshåndtering
Symbolet betyr at produktet ikke 
skal kastes sammen med øvrig 
husholdningsavfall. Dette gjelder i 
hele EØS. For å forebygge eventuelle 
skader på helse og miljø som følge 
av feil håndtering av avfall, skal 
produktet leveres til gjenvinning, slik 
at materialet blir tatt hånd om på en 
tilfredsstillende måte. Benytt eksisterende systemer 
for returhåndtering, eller kontakt forhandler når 
produktet skal kasseres. De vil ta hånd om produktet 
på en miljømessig forsvarlig måte.

Spesifikasjoner
Batterier	 3,7 V, 1500 mAh (litiumion)
USB-C-inngang	 5 V DC, 1 A
Mål	 138 × 40 × 45 mm
Vekt	 145 g 2
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Pussinsulkija
Tuotenro  44-6844  Malli  HQ-10

Lue koko käyttöohje ja säästä se tulevaa käyttöä 
varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen 
muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai 
kuvavirheistä. Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, 
ota yhteys asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus
•	 Laite on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.
•	 Älä anna lasten leikkiä laitteella.
•	 Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa ja huoltaa laitetta.
•	 Pidä kädet ja esineet poissa lämpöalueelta, kun 

laite on käytössä.
•	 Älä käytä laitetta lähellä vettä tai kosteita pintoja.
•	 Älä käytä laitetta helposti syttyvien materiaalien 

läheisyydessä.
•	 Käytä laitetta ainoastaan muovipussien 

sulkemiseen ohjeiden mukaisesti.
•	 Varmista, että USB-C-johto on ehjä. Älä käytä 

laitetta tai johtoa, jos ne ovat viallisia.
•	 Vaihda vaurioituneet johdot heti välttääksesi 

sähköiskun tai ylikuumenemisen riskin.
•	 Älä vedä johdosta, kun irrotat pistokkeen - pidä 

aina kiinni pistokkeesta.
•	 Älä avaa, pura tai vaihda sisäänrakennettua akkua.
•	 Älä altista laitetta tai akkua korkeille lämpötiloille, 

suoralle auringonvalolle tai avotulelle.
•	 Lataa akku täyteen, jos tuote on pitkään 

käyttämättä.

Tuotekuvaus
1.	 Painike
2.	 LED-merkkivalot
3.	 Lämpölista
4.	 Tiivistyslista

Käyttö
1.	 Käynnistä laite painamalla painiketta pitkään, 

jolloin kuuluu äänimerkki.
2.	 Paina painiketta lyhyesti vaihtaaksesi lämpötasoa: 

1 LEDiä: erittäin ohut muovi. 
2 LEDiä: normaalipaksuinen muovi. 
3 LEDiä: erittäin paksu muovi. 

3.	 Aseta muovipussi tiivistyslistan päälle. Tarvittaessa 
muovi voidaan taittaa, jotta se mahtuu. Varmista, 
että se on mahdollisimman sileä.

4.	 Paina kansi alas, kunnes kuuluu äänimerkki. 
Merkkivalot alkavat vilkkua tiivistyksen aikana.

5.	 Kaksi äänimerkkiä kuuluu, kun tiivistys on valmis, 
ja merkkivalot jäävät palamaan jatkuvasti. 

6.	 Paina painiketta pitkään laitteen 
sammuttamiseksi. Pussinsulkija sammuu 
automaattisesti 3 minuutin käyttämättömyyden 
jälkeen.

Lataaminen 
Liitä USB-C-kaapeli tuotteeseen ja mihin tahansa 
USB-A-laturiin. 
LED-merkkivalot osoittavat akun varaustason: 1 LED 
tarkoittaa matalaa varaustasoa ja 3 LEDiä, että akku 
on täyteen ladattu. 

Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta 
ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen 
mukana. Tämä koskee koko EU-aluetta. 
Hävittämisestä johtuvien ympäristö- ja 
terveyshaittojen välttämiseksi tuote 
tulee viedä kierrätettäväksi, jotta 
materiaalit käsitellään vastuullisesti. 
Kierrätä tuote käyttämällä paikallisia 
kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai ota yhteys ostopaikkaan. 
Ostopaikassa tuote kierrätetään vastuullisella tavalla.

Tekniset tiedot
Akku	 3,7 V, 1500 mAh (litiumioni)
USB-C-liitäntä	 5 V DC, 1 A
Mitat	 138 x 40 x 45 mm
Paino	 145 g Ver. 2
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